FORM 4

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

F

																5 APPRO	VAL
Section	this box if no lo 16. Form 4 or ntinue. <i>See</i> Ins	Form 5 obligations	STA		iled pu	rsuant to S	ection 16(a)	of the S	Securit	NEFICIA	e Act of 19		SHIF	2	OMB Numbe Estimated av hours per res	erage burden	3235-0287 0.5
		Reporting Person [*] ROUP INC.			2. Is: FR	suer Name	and Ticker	or Tradi F HOI	ng Syi			2		ationship of Re k all applicable Director	e)	n(s) to Issuer	
(Last) (First) (Middle) 450 PARK AVENUE, 30TH FLOOR				3. Dá	3. Date of Earliest Transaction (Month/Day/Year) 05/30/2014							Officer (give title Other (specify below) below)					
(Street) NEW YC	ORK I	٩Y	10022		4. lf .	Amendmer	nt, Date of C	Priginal F	iled (N	Month/Day/Ye	ear)		6. Indi X		Group Filing (by One Repor by More than	ting Person	ŕ
(City)	(State)	(Zip)												.,		9
	Table I - No				ivativ	ve Secur	rities Acc	quired, Disposed of, or Bene 3. 4. Securities Acquired (/					lly O	wned			
1. Title of Security (Instr. 3)			2. Transaction Date (Month/Day/Year)		ar) Execu	2A. Deemed Execution Date, if any (Month/Day/Year)		ction Instr.	4. Securities Acquired (A) or Disposed Of (D) (Instr. 3, 4 au			15)	5. Amount of Securities Beneficially Ov Following Rep Transaction(s)	orted (I) (Ins	Direct II Indirect E tr. 4) C	7. Nature of Indirect Beneficial Ownership (Instr. 4)	
Common	Stock			05/3	0/2014	4		Code	v	Amount	(A) or (D)	Pric	e).00	(Instr. 3 and 4)			ee ootnote ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾
			Table II -							osed of, o			y Ow	ned		1	Dotnote(1)(2)
Derivative Conversion Date Derivative Conversion Date (Month/Day/Year) i Security (Instr. 3) Price of Derivative		3A. Deemed Execution Date, if any (Month/Day/Year)	4. Transa Code	5. Numb		r of Securities (A) or of (D)	6. Date Exercisable a Expiration Date (Month/Day/Year)		cisable and ate	5 Securities) 7. Title and Amo Securities Under Derivative Secur (Instr. 3 and 4)		ying		9. Number of derivative Securities Beneficially Owned	10. Ownership Form: Direct (D) or Indirect	Beneficial Ownership (Instr. 4)	
	Security			Code	v	(A)	(D)	Date Exerci:	sable	Expiration Date	Title	Amou Numb Share	er of		Following Reported Transaction(s) (Instr. 4)	(I) (Instr. 4)	
Convertible Series A Preferred Stock	\$1.05	05/30/2014		J		14,900 ⁽³⁾		05/30/	2014	(4)	Common Stock	1,41	9,047	\$100	14,900	I	See footnote ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾
Convertible Series B Preferred Stock	\$0.25	05/30/2014		J ⁽⁵⁾	v	9,584 ⁽⁵⁾		03/15/	2013	(6)	Common Stock	3,83	3,600	\$0.25	45,651,600	I	See footnote ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾
Convertible Series A Preferred Stock	\$1.05	05/30/2014		J ⁽⁹⁾			14,900	05/30/	2014	(4)	Common Stock	1,41	9,047	\$0.00	0	I	See footnote ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾
Convertible Series B Preferred Stock	\$0.25	05/30/2014		J ⁽⁹⁾			114,129 ⁽⁵⁾	03/15/	2013	(6)	Common Stock	45,6	51,600) \$0.00	0	I	See footnote ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾
Common Stock Warrant - Employee Stock Option Coverage	\$0.67	05/30/2014		J ⁽⁹⁾			1,818,000	(7,)	02/10/2022	Common Stock	1,81	8,000	\$0.00	0	I	See footnote ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾
Common Stock Warrant - Series A Warrant Coverage	\$0.45	05/30/2014		J ⁽⁹⁾			500,000	(7)	06/23/2015	Common Stock	500),000	\$0.00	0	I	See footnote ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾
Common Stock Warrant - Series A Warrant Coverage	\$0.53	05/30/2014		J ⁽⁹⁾			500,000	(7)	06/23/2017	Common Stock	500),000	\$0.00	0	I	See footnote ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾
Common Stock Warrant - Series A Warrant Coverage	\$0.6	05/30/2014		J ⁽⁹⁾			500,000	(7)	06/24/2019	Common Stock	500),000	\$0.00	0	I	See footnote ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾
Common Stock Warrant - PIPE Warrant Coverage	\$1.21	05/30/2014		J ⁽⁹⁾			1,380,850	(7.)	10/15/2015	Common Stock	1,38	0,850	\$0.00	0	I	See footnote ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾
Common Stock Warrant - Series A Coverage	\$0.01	05/30/2014		J ⁽⁹⁾			5,468,127	(7)	(8)	Common Stock	5,46	8,127	\$0.00	0	I	See footnote ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾

1. Name and Address of Reporting Person *

HARBINGER	GROUP INC.	
(Last)	(First)	(Middle)
450 PARK AVEN	IUE, 30TH FLOOR	
(Street)		
NEW YORK	NY	10022
(City)	(State)	(Zip)
1. Name and Address FALCONE PH	s of Reporting Person [*] <u>HILIP</u>	
(Last)	(First)	(Middle)
450 PARK AVEN	IUE, 30TH FLOOR	
(Street)		
NEW YORK	NY	10022
(City)	(State)	(Zip)
1. Name and Address FOHG Holdin	s of Reporting Person [*] I <mark>gs, LLC</mark>	
(Last)	(First)	(Middle)
450 PARK AVEN	UE, 30TH FLOOR	
(Street)		
NEW YORK	NY	10022
(City)	(State)	(Zip)

Explanation of Responses:

1. The securities of the Issuer reported herein were beneficially owned by Harbinger Group Inc. ("HGI") and held in the name of one or more wholly-owned subsidiaries of HGI. Mr. Falcone is the Chief Executive Officer and Chairman of the Board of Directors of HGI and the portfolio manager of certain controlling persons of HGI. Mr. Falcone does not own directly any securities of the Issuer. However, as a result of Mr. Falcone's position with HGI and his relationship with HGI's controlling persons, Mr. Falcone may be deemed to beneficially own securities of the Issuer directly owned by HGI. HGI and Mr. Falcone are referred to herein as the "Reporting Persons." (Continued in Footnote 2)

2. Each of the Reporting Persons disclaims beneficial ownership of the securities of the Issuer reported herein except to the extent of its or his pecuniary interest therein, and this Form 4 shall not be deemed an admission that such Reporting Person is the beneficial owner of the securities of the Issuer reported herein for purposes of Section 16 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, or for any other purpose.

3. Pursuant to the terms of the Series A Preferred Stock Purchase and Sale Agreement, by and between HGI Funding, LLC and TTG Apparel, LLC, dated December 18, 2013, on May 30, 2014 HGI Funding purchased from TTG 14,900 shares of of Convertible Series A Preferred Stock, for an aggregate purchase price of \$1,490,000 or \$1.05 per share of Common Stock on an as converted basis.

4. The 14,900 shares of Convertible Series A Preferred Stock were convertible into Common Stock at any time, and would have expired upon the earlier to occur of (i) the conversion of such securities into Common Stock at any time, and would have expired upon the earlier to occur of (i) the conversion of such securities into Common Stock at any time, and would have expired upon the earlier to occur of (i) the conversion of such securities into Common Stock at any time, and would have expired upon the earlier to occur of (i) the conversion of such securities into Common Stock at any time, and would have expired upon the earlier to occur of (i) the conversion of such securities into Common Stock at any time, and would have expired upon the earlier to occur of (i) the conversion of such securities into Common Stock at any time, and would have expired upon the earlier to occur of (i) the conversion of such securities into Common Stock at any time, and would have expired upon the earlier to occur of (i) the conversion of such securities into Common Stock at any time, and would have expired upon the earlier to occur of (i) the conversion of such securities into Common Stock at any time, and would have expired upon the earlier to occur of (i) the conversion of such securities into Common Stock at any time, and would have expired upon the earlier to occur of (i) the conversion of such securities into Common Stock at any time, and would have expired upon the earlier to occur of (i) the conversion of such securities into Common Stock at any time, and would have expired upon the earlier to occur of (i) the conversion of such securities into Common Stock at any time, and would have expired upon the earlier to occur of (i) the conversion of (i)

5. Pursuant to the terms of the Convertible Series B Preferred Stock, dividends were fixed and were payable quarterly in arrears either (i) in cash at a rate of 9% per annum, or (ii) in the Issuer's sole discretion, in additional shares of Convertible Series B Preferred Stock at a rate of 12% per annum. Prior to May 30, 2014, an aggregate amount of 9,584 shares of Convertible Series B Preferred Stock were paid by the Issuer as paid in kind dividends in accordance with the terms of the Convertible Series B Preferred Stock.

6. The 114,129 shares of Convertible Series B Preferred Stock were convertible into Common Stock at any time, and would have expired upon the earlier to occur of (i) the conversion of such securities into Common Stock at any time, and would have expired upon the earlier to occur of (i) the conversion of such securities into Common Stock at any time, and would have expired upon the earlier to occur of (i) the conversion of such securities into Common Stock at any time, and would have expired upon the earlier to occur of (i) the conversion of such securities into Common Stock at any time, and would have expired upon the earlier to occur of (i) the conversion of such securities into Common Stock at any time, and would have expired upon the earlier to occur of (i) the conversion of such securities into Common Stock at any time, and would have expired upon the earlier to occur of (i) the conversion of such securities into Common Stock at any time, and would have expired upon the earlier to occur of (i) the conversion of such securities into Common Stock at any time, and would have expired upon the earlier to occur of (i) the conversion of such securities into Common Stock at any time, and would have expired upon the earlier to occur of (i) the conversion of such securities into Common Stock at any time, and would have expired upon the earlier to occur of (i) the conversion of such securities into Common Stock at any time, and would have expired upon the earlier to occur of (i) the conversion of such securities into Common Stock at any time, and would have expired upon the earlier to occur of (i) the conversion of such securities into Common Stock at any time, and would have expired upon the earlier to occur of (i) the conversion of (i)

7. In accordance with the terms thereof, the warrants were only exercisable upon a corresponding exercise or conversion of securities representing 10,166,977 shares of Common Stock, which were not owned by the Reporting Persons.

8. The Common Stock Warrant - Series A Coverage would have expired on the earlier of (i) thirty days after the conversion of the Issuer's Convertible Series A Preferred Stock into Common Stock pursuant to its terms, or (ii) upon the redemption thereof by the Issuer.

9. Upon the consummation of the Agreement and Plan of Merger ("Merger Agreement"), dated as of December 18, 2013, as amended on April 14, 2014, by and among the Issuer, FOHG Holdings, LLC and FOHG Acquisition Corp, the securities held by certain shareholders of the Issuer, including the securities reported herein, were cancelled. Following the consummation of the Merger Agreement, FOHG Holdings, LLC acquired all of the outstanding shares of the Issuer.

Remarks:

(+) As of the date hereof, FOHG Holdings, LLC has the right to appoint the members of the board of directors of the Issuer. As a result, following such appointment, the Reporting Person may be deemed to be a director of the Issuer by deputization.

Harbinger Group Inc. By: /s/ Thomas A. Williams, Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer /s/ Phil Falcone (±). ** Signature of Reporting Person

06/03/2014

06/03/2014 Date

Reminder: Report on a separate line for each class of securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.

* If the form is filed by more than one reporting person, see Instruction 4 (b)(v).

** Intentional misstatements or omissions of facts constitute Federal Criminal Violations See 18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 U.S.C. 78ff(a).

Note: File three copies of this Form, one of which must be manually signed. If space is insufficient, see Instruction 6 for procedure.

Persons who respond to the collection of information contained in this form are not required to respond unless the form displays a currently valid OMB Number.